

No. 13-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY
State Solicitor

SAMUEL PETERSON
MEGAN M. DILLHOFF

Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

**Counsel of Record*
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-443-7800
kemullin@prosecutor.
cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Darius Clark Physically Assaulted His Girlfriend’s Minor Children	2
B. A Jury Convicts Clark, But The Ohio Supreme Court Affirms The Reversal Of His Conviction On Confrontation Clause Grounds.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE COURT HAS PROVIDED LITTLE GUIDANCE ON HOW THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE APPLIES TO STATEMENTS TO NON-LAW ENFORCEMENT	12
II. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF MANY OTHER APPELLATE COURTS	18

III. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT'S DECISION RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE	23
IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES A GOOD VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS THAT IT PRESENTS.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bobadilla v. Carlson</i> , 575 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12, 16
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	17
<i>Jensen v. Anderson Cnty. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 403 S.E.2d 615 (S.C. 1991)	26
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	1
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (K.B. 1779).....	17, 18
<i>Lindsay v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 791 N.E.2d 866 (Mass. 2003).....	26
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	1
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	27
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , No. 12-8561, 2014 WL 1612426 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2014).....	25
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 155 P.3d 205 (Cal. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Duhs</i> , 947 N.E.2d 617 (N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....	18, 21, 26
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008).....	10, 20, 21
<i>State v. Bella</i> , 220 P.3d 128 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 999 N.E.2d 592 (Ohio 2013).....	1
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 999 N.E.2d 698 (Ohio 2013).....	1
<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. 96207, 2011 WL 6780456 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2011).....	1

<i>State v. Krasky</i> , 736 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Siler</i> , 876 N.E.2d 534 (Ohio 2007).....	7
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 169 P.3d 384 (Mont. 2007).....	10, 19
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 855 N.E.2d 834 (Ohio 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 678 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds by</i> 133 S. Ct. 2850 (2013).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Peneaux</i> , 432 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Squire</i> , 72 M.J. 285 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	15, 16, 17, 26
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 808 N.E.2d 861 (Ohio 2004).....	7, 10, 25, 26
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ala. Code § 26-14-3.....	23
Alaska Stat. § 47.17.020	23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3620	23
Ark. Code. Ann. § 12-18-402	23
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.9.....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-304.....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101	23
D.C. Code Ann. § 4-1321.02	23
Del. Code Ann. Title 16, § 903	23, 24
Fla. Stat. § 39.201	23
Fla. Stat. § 39.201(1)(a).....	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-5.....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 350-1.1.....	23
Idaho Code § 16-1605	23
Idaho Code § 16-1605(1).....	24
325 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/4	23
Ind. Code. § 1-33-5-1	23
Ind. Code § 31-33-5-1	24
Iowa Code § 232.69.....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2223.....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 620.030	23

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 620.030(1).....	24
La. Child Code Ann. art. 609	23
Mass. Ann. Laws Chapter 119, § 51A	24
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-704, 5-705	23
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-705(a)(1).....	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 22, § 4011-A.....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.623	24
Minn. Stat. § 626.556	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-353.....	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-353(1)	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.115	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-201.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-301.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-301(a).....	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-25.1-03.....	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-C:29.....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:6-8.10.....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-4-3.....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-4-3(A).....	24

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 413	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-711.....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-711(1)	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 432B.220	24
Ohio Evid. R. 807.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421.....	7, 8, 24
Okla. Stat. Title 10A, § 1-2-101	24
Okla. Stat. Title 10A, § 1-2-101(B)(1)	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.010.....	24
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6311	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-3.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-3(a).....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-310.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8A-3	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-403.....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-403(a)(1)	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 261.101	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 261.101(a).....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-403	24

Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-403(1)(a).....24

Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-150924

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 33, § 491324

W. Va. Code § 49-6A-2.....24

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.44.030(1)(a)24

Wis. Stat. § 48.981.....24

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-3-20524

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-3-205(a)24

Other Authorities

6 American Jurisprudence Proof of Facts 2d
(1975), Failure to Report Suspected Case
of Child Abuse25

Admin. for Children & Families, Dep’t of
Health & Human Servs., *Child
Maltreatment 2012*, (2013), available at
[http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/
cb/cm2012.pdf](http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cm2012.pdf).....25
